82,089,944 Shares, representing approximately 10% of the total number of Shares in issue then.

Since the Previous Refreshment and up to the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had granted

Options to subscribe for a total of 82,089,941 Shares (including the upward adjustment of the outstanding

Options granted by 5,020,117 upon completion of the rights issue on 29 March 2019), details as st out in

the announcement of the Company dated 28 March 2019, of which 8,208,994 were exercised, and no

share was cancelled or lapsed. As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are only 3 Options available under

the current scheme limit that may be granted to eligible participants under the Share Option Scheme.

6

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The details of the Share Option Scheme and the movements of the share options under the Share

Option Scheme since the Previous Refreshment and up to the Latest Practicable Date are set out as

follows:

Name or category of
grantees

Exercise
Price before
adjustment

Exercise
Price after

adjustment Date of grant

Granted
since the
Previous

Refreshment

Exercised
 since the
 Previous

Refreshment

Adjusted on
29 March

2019

Balance as
at Latest

Practicable
Date

(HK$) (HK$)

Directors
Ms. Pang Xiaoli 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 8,208,994 8,208,994 – –

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 4,227,632 – – 4,227,632

Mr. Li Mingming 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 8,208,994 – 947,192 9,156,186

Mr. Hon Hoi Chuen 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 8,208,994 – 947,192 9,156,186

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 3,280,440 – – 3,280,440

Ms. Lin Shuxian 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 8,208,994 – 947,192 9,156,186

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 3,280,440 – – 3,280,440

Ms. Guan Yan 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 820,899 – 94,719 915,618

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 84,382 – – 84,382

Mr. Zhao Jinsong 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 820,899 – 94,719 915,618

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 84,382 – – 84,382

Mr. Li Zhongfei 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 820,899 – 94,719 915,618

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 84,382 – – 84,382

Employees of the Group
In aggregate 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 8,208,994 – 947,192 9,156,186

– 0.0904 18 April 2019 14,311,505 – – 14,311,505

Service Provider 0.2650 0.2380 14 December 2018 8,208,994 – 947,192 9,156,186

Total 77,069,824 8,208,994 5,020,117 73,880,947

Since the adoption of the Share Option Scheme and up to the Latest Practicable Date, there are

73,880,947 Options outstanding, representing approximately 5.94% of the total number of Shares in issue.

After the rights issue completed on 29 March 2019, the issued share capital increased from

HK$8,291,084.37 to HK$12,436,626.55. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had

1,243,662,655 Shares in issue. Assuming that none of the outstanding Share Options as at the Latest

Practicable Date are exercised within the Remaining Exercise Period, no further Shares are issued and/or

repurchased by the Company and no further Options are granted and exercised between the Latest